by 50%, the baseline NPV changes by 65% and 51% in cocoa monoculture and cocoa-

goat mixed farm, respectively. The changes of the cocoa yield and price have similar

effects on baseline NPV as shown in Table 6 and 7. This is because the cocoa yield

and cocoa price are closely interrelated. The effect of the cocoa price change on the

profit is also dependent on the volume of cocoa yield and vice versa.

In cocoa-goat mixed farming, the price of yearlings and length of drought period

are potential parameters that influence the NPV. For the medium-scale farm, the

NPV tends to increase/decrease by 46% when the yearling sale price is high or low.

For the small-scale farm, the price tends to influence the NPV by 35% when there is

increase or decrease of the goat yearling price. The length of drought period was

influential only for the small-scale farms, with estimated influence on the NPV by 6%

when the drought period was 50% shorter or longer than usual.

Table 6. Sensitivity analysis of NPV to the changes in the key parameters in

the medium-scale cocoa-goat mixed farm.

Parameters
NPV (USD) at parameter input value

∆ in NPV (%)
Low (-50%) Baseline High (+50%)

Cocoa price (USD) 2,204 90,403  178,602 -/+ 98

Cocoa yield  2,204 90,403  178,602 -/+ 98

Discount rate 171,646 90,403  155,426  90, 72

Price of the yearlings 49,223 90,403  131,583 -/+ 46

Table 7. Sensitivity analysis of the estimated NPV to the changes in the key

parameters in small-scale cocoa-goat mixed farm and cocoa monoculture

farm.

Parameters Small-scale cocoa monoculture farm Small-scale cocoa-goat mixed farm

 NPV (USD) at parameter

input value

∆ in

NPV

(%)

NPV (USD) at parameter

input value

∆ in

NPV (%)

 Low1

(-50%)

Baseline High2

(+50%)

Low1

(-50%)

Baseline High2

(+50%)

SOCA: Jurnal Sosial Ekonomi Pertanian   https://doi.org/10.24843/SOCA.2021.v15.i01.p20 230

1 Low reflects 50% decrease in the baseline value of the parameter.